

No. 24-50712

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

J.R. JOHNSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL AND INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES
AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS ETHICS COMMISSION; MARY KENNEDY,
CHRIS FLOOD, AND RICHARD SCHMIDT, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES
AS COMMISSIONERS OF THE TEXAS ETHICS COMMISSION; AND RANDALL ERBEN,
CHAD CRAYCRAFT, PATRICK MIZELL, JOSEPH SLOVACEK, AND STEVEN WOLENS,
IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS COMMISSIONERS OF THE
TEXAS ETHICS COMMISSION,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
1:23-cv-1370

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Eric J.R. Nichols
Cory R. Liu
BUTLER SNOW LLP
1400 Lavaca Street, Suite 1000
Austin, TX 78701
(737) 802-1800

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Statutory Background	3
A. The Texas Ethics Commission enforces ethics laws and has a statutory duty to issue advisory opinions.....	3
B. In a manner consistent with United States Supreme Court precedent, Texas law places certain limits on political contributions	5
II. Factual and Procedural Background	8
A. IFS requests a TEC advisory opinion interpreting how Texas law defines various “contributions”	8
B. IFS files a First Amendment challenge to the TEC’s advisory opinion interpreting state law, the allegations of which fail to make out a justiciable dispute	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. IFS Lacks Standing	16
A. This case is premature, as there is no certainly impending injury, and IFS's claims are unripe.....	16

B.	IFS has not plausibly alleged that its hypothetical clients have legitimate claims that IFS would actually litigate	21
C.	IFS has not alleged a perceptible impairment of its organizational mission	24
D.	IFS has not alleged a violation of a legally protected interest	27
E.	IFS has not alleged a redressable harm because as a claimed 501(c)(3) organization, it is independently barred by the Internal Revenue Code from supporting political campaigns	32
II.	IFS’s Individual-Capacity Claims Are Barred By Qualified Immunity	35
III.	IFS’s Individual-Capacity Claims Are Barred By Quasi-Judicial Immunity	39
IV.	IFS’s Official-Capacity Claims Are Barred By Sovereign Immunity	41
V.	This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Entertain IFS’s Request for Review of the Order Denying a Motion for Summary Judgment that the District Court Determined Was Mooted by the Dismissal of This Case	42
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A & R Eng’g & Testing Inc. v. Scott</i> , 72 F.4th 685 (5th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017).....	41
<i>Am. Stewards of Liberty v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 960 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	15
<i>Ass’n for Retarded Citizens of Dallas v. Dallas Cnty. Mental Health & Mental Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994).....	28, 29
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons Educ. Found. v. Am. Bd. of Internal Med.</i> , 103 F.4th 383 (5th Cir. 2024)	39
<i>Boyd v. Biggers</i> , 31 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>Branch Ministries v. Rossotti</i> , 211 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Britt v. Grocers Supply Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 1441 (5th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	30
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021).....	32

Catholic Leadership Coalition of Texas v. Reisman,
764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Chaney-Snell v. Young,
98 F.4th 699 (6th Cir. 2024) 38

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 30

City of Austin v. Paxton,
943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 41, 42

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 16, 27, 32

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche,
449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 20

E.T. v. Paxton,
41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022) 27

Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. Summers,
282 S.W.3d 433 (Tex. 2009) 18

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 14, 41, 42

FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 25, 26, 27

FEC v. Beaumont,
539 U.S. 146 (2003)..... *passim*

FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.,
459 U.S. 197 (1982)..... 6, 29

Fitch v. Adams,
228 F. App’x 435 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 39

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969)..... 16

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 26

Hollywood Fantasy Corp. v. Gabor,
151 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 23

Hunter v. Rodriguez,
73 F. App’x 768 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 41

In re Primus,
436 U.S. 412 (1978)..... 28

Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury,
946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 32

Johnson v. Kegans,
870 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1989) 39, 40

Johnson v. Rogers,
944 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 38

Joint Heirs Fellowship Church v. Akin,
629 F. App’x 627 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 20, 21

King St. Patriots v. Tex. Democratic Party,
521 S.W.3d 729 (Tex. 2017)..... 30, 37, 38

La. Fair Hous. Action Ctr., Inc. v. Azalea Garden Properties, L.L.C.,
82 F.4th 345 (5th Cir. 2023) 24, 25, 27

Leal v. Becerra,
No. 21-10302, 2022 WL 2981427 (5th Cir. July 27, 2022) 33

Lemoine v. New Horizons Ranch & Ctr., Inc.,
 174 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 42, 43

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 15, 27, 31

Lutostanski v. Brown,
 88 F.4th 582 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 15

Lybrook v. Members of Farmington Mun. Sch. Bd. of Educ.,
 232 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 38, 39

Maverick Media Grp., Inc. v. Hillsborough Cnty.,
 528 F.3d 817 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 33

Mi Familia Vota v. Ogg,
 105 F.4th 313 (5th Cir. 2024) 41

Miss. State Democratic Party v. Barbour,
 529 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 17, 21

Monk v. Huston,
 340 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 17

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 32

Mullenix v. Luna,
 577 U.S. 7 (2015)..... 38

NAACP v. Button,
 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 28

Ostrewich v. Tatum,
 72 F.4th 94 (5th Cir. 2023) 41, 42

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
 96 F.4th 863 (5th Cir. 2024) 23

Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, Inc. v. City of Cedar Park,
 No. 20-50125, 2021 WL 3484698 (5th Cir. Aug. 6, 2021) 33

Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington,
 461 U.S. 540 (1983) 35

Renne v. Geary,
 501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 17

Skelton v. Camp,
 234 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2000) 43

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) 36

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 36

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) 41

Tex. State LULAC v. Elfant,
 52 F.4th 248 (5th Cir. 2022) 32, 35

Texas v. United States,
 523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 17

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021) 19

Tucker v. City of Shreveport,
 998 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2021) 36, 38

Tuttle v. Sepolio,
 68 F.4th 969 (5th Cir. 2023) 38

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
 592 U.S. 279 (2021) 37

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 26

Zimmerman v. City of Austin,
881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 21, 24, 27

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) 34

28 U.S.C. § 1291 14, 42

TEX. CONST. art. 3, § 24a(a) 3

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(2) 5, 18

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(3) 5

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(4) 6

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(5) 6

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(12) 6, 11, 24

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(13) 7

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(14) 7

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.094..... 6, 20, 26, 31

TEX. ELEC. CODE §§ 254.031, 121, .151 7

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 259.001..... 12, 22, 34

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 259.001(b)(1) 22, 23

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 571.001..... 3

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 571.091..... 4, 9

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 571.092..... 4

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 571.096..... 4

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 571.097..... 4

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 571.121..... 3

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 571.171..... 3, 4, 20

Other Authorities

Advisory Opinion History, TEX. ETHICS COMM.,
https://www.ethics.state.tx.us/opinions/opinions_history.php
(last visited Dec. 3, 2024)..... 5

Ethics Advisory Opinion No. 147 (1993),
<https://www.ethics.state.tx.us/opinions/partI/147.html>..... 4
